

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.**

WRIT PETITION NO.6771 OF 2025

LILA CHAWAT WD/OF SIPAHI JAGESHWAR DHAVDE AND OTHERS VS
STATE OF MAHA.,THR. SECRETARY, GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE DEPT. OF
SAINIK WELFARE DEPT., PUNE AND ANR.

*Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
Appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders.*

Court's or Judge's order

Mr. T.D. Mandlekar, Advocate for the petitioner/s
Mr. D.P. Thakre, Addl. G.P. for the respondent No.1/State

CORAM : ANIL S. KILOR AND RAJNISH R. VYAS, JJ.

DATE : 10.11.2025

1. Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners.
2. According to him, though an advertisement has been published, the benefit of reservation to women has not been granted.
3. In view thereof, issue notice to the respondents, returnable on **08.12.2025**.
4. The learned Addl.GP waives service of notice for the respondent/State.
5. The petitioners are permitted to serve the remaining respondent by private mode, in addition to the regular mode of service and file an affidavit by next date, failing which the petitioners shall deposit costs of Rupees Five Hundred with the High Court Gazetted Officers' Association, Nagpur.
6. Office objections(s), if any, shall be removed before the next date.

(RAJNISH R. VYAS, J.)

(ANIL S. KILOR, J.)